result never intended, either by the framer of the bill nor the Legislature which enacted the law, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that part of chapter five (5) of Healing act. the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventyeight (1878), after section eleven (11) thereof together with all amendments thereto made by said chapter seventy-five (75) general laws eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), be and the same is hereby reenacted and all official action had and done thereunder is hereby validated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 340.

H. F. No. 18.

An act to prohibit the aiming of firearms at a human Firearms. being, and to punish for the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person to Thou shalt not aim any gun, pistol, revolver or firearm of any descrip- wim. tion whatever, whether such gun, pistol, revolver or firearm be loaded, or not, at, or towards, any human being.

SEC. 2. Every person who shall violate any of the \$100.00 or 30 provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred (100) dollars, or by imprisonment not more than thirty (30) days in the discretion of the court.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5th, 1895.